

Nos. 19-1066; 19-1078

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION,  
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, JOSEPH LOOMIS,  
*Respondents.*

---

AT&T MOBILITY LLC; NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS  
PCS LLC; NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN MCARDLE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION AND CONSUMER BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK J. LEVIN  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street – 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500  
kaplinsky@ballardspahr.com  
levinm@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
American Bankers  
Association and Consumer  
Bankers Association*

March 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> INTEREST IN THIS CASE ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Review Should Be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit's Opinions Threaten to Eliminate the Proven Benefits of Individual Arbitration to Consumers.....	10
A. Individual Arbitration Is More Beneficial to Consumers with Equitable Claims than Public Injunctive Relief..	15
II. Review Should Be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit's Opinions Threaten to Eliminate the Proven Benefits of Individual Arbitration to Businesses.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. ITT N. Elec. Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	21
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	10
<i>Delisle v. Speedy Cash</i> , No. 3:18-CV-2042-GPC-RBB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96981 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-55794 (9th Cir. July 10, 2019).....	11
<i>Doctor’s Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Jos. A Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1476451 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2015).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	3
<i>M. Resorts, LTD. v. New Eng. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-1545, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216053 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	8, 10
<i>Marsh v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	17
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	8
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning &amp; Health v.</i> <i>Quest Communications Int’l</i> , 294 F.3d 294 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1090 (2002).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Nicholson v. CPC Int’l Inc.</i> , 877 F. 2d 221 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	6
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC, v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Provencher v. Dell</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	20
<i>Roberts v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 18-15593, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 5146 (9th Cir. Feb. 18, 2020).....	6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8
<i>Sponheim v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. SACV 19-264 JVS (ADSx), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100857 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2, 10, 18
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	2
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 548 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Powertel, Inc.</i> , 776 So. 2d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).	5
<i>McDonald v. North Shore Yacht Sales, Inc.</i> , 513 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987) ....	5
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. App. 2001).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	16
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.535(a) .....	5
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.....	7
California Civil Code § 3513 .....	9
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k).....	5
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 714H.5(1) .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Arbitration Study, Report to Congress (Mar. 2015), <a href="http://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015/...">http://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015/...</a>	12, 13, 14
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Arbitration Agreements, Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 32,830, p. 73 n. 305.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	4, 18
Giles Hudson, “Burger Urges Greater Use of Arbitration to Reduce Court Backlog” (Aug. 21, 1985), <a href="http://www.apnewsarchive.com/1985/Burger-Urges-Greater-Use-of-Arbitration-to-Reduce-Court-Backlog/id-a294b2e9e054f20b9c5b0ec9dc39dd73...">http://www.apnewsarchive.com/1985/Burger-Urges-Greater-Use-of-Arbitration-to-Reduce-Court-Backlog/id-a294b2e9e054f20b9c5b0ec9dc39dd73...</a>	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Remarks of Chairman Cordray, <a href="http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newsroom/prepared-remarks-of-cfpb-director-richard-cordray-at-the-arbitration-field-hearing/">http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newsroom/prepared-remarks-of-cfpb-director-richard-cordray-at-the-arbitration-field-hearing/</a> .....	13
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>Unwivable: Public Enforcement Claims and Mandatory Arbitration</i> .....	5
U.S. National Archives and Records Administration, “Public Laws” (2020), <a href="https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/laws">https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/laws</a> .....	9
